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November 21, 1995 

. comnSSIONER' s PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

NOVEMBER 21, 1995 

The Commissioners met at 7:00 p.m. at Arlington, Wyoming. Commissioners Linda 
Fleming and Gary Graalman were present. Artlin Zeiger absent. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the county officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were presented and approved for payment: 

AT & T - Maintenance 
Adams, Steve 
Allen, Patrick C. M.D.P.C. 
Amerigas Laramie 
Art's Plumbing & Heating 
Bach Supply 
Bank Card Center 
Bi-Rite Sporting Goods 
Bi-Rite Professional 
Bob Barker Company 
Briggs Corporation 
Build Rite Lumber & Supply 
C & B Sand & Gravel 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Casper Star-Tribune 
Casper Truck Center, Inc. 
Caterpillar Financial 
Cedar Street Texaco 
City Market, Inc. #12 
Collamer, Sonja 
Consumer Gas 
Corson, Richard 
Cruz, Sally 
Day, Dave 
Delgadillo, Lillian 
Diamond Data Incorporated 
Drive Train Industries 
Eagle Uniform Supply 
Ed's Automotive 
Elk Mountain Texaco 
Elk Mountain, Town of 
Environmental Waste 
Evergreen Disposal Services 
Fisher, Richard 
Fremont County Seminars 
Frontier Pharmacy 
G. Neil Companies 
Gases Plus 
H & S Ranch Supply 
Hanna, Town of 
Hays, Stephen D.D.s. 
Hyland Enterprises 
IBM Corporation 
J.H. K~sper Oil Company 
J.W. Brewer Tire Company 
KN Energy, Incorporated 
K & K Communications 
Kar Kraft, Incorporated 
Kaspar Oil Company 
Kelly Oil Company 
Kilburn Tire Company 
Kinnaman Supply Company 
Llewellyn, Amy M.D. 
Luallen, Genevieve 
Martin's Office Systems 
Matthew Bender & Company 
McGee-Murphy, Incorporated 
Mcilvaine, Robert & Betty 
Medela Incorporated 
Montgomery Elevator Company 
Neve's Uniforms 
P.T.I. Communications 
Pacific Power & Light Company 
Pamida, Incorporated 
Pantry, The 
Perkins Conoco 
Perkins Oil Company 
Phillips Petroleum Company 
Pitney Bowes Incorporated 
Platte Valley Automotive 
PSS (Physicans Sales) 
Quill Corporation 

Radio Maintenance 
Planning 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Jail 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Attorney 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Various 
Planning 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Carbon Building 
General 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Carbon Building/Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Services 
Planning 
Sheriff 
Grants/Jail 
Data 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Data· 
Sheriff/Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Coroner 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Department 
Sheriff 
Sheriff/Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Public Health 
Various 
Attorney 
Road & Bridge/Extension 
Public Health 
Grants 
Various 
Sheriff 
Sheriff/Road & Bridge 
Various 
Various 
Planning 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Grants 

51.17 
20.70 

2,425.70 
317.48 
853.01 

1,500.00 
691.53 

6.98 
7.45 

246.16 
110.46 

18.89 
57.00 

805.94 
190.00 
148.58 

27,334.18 
75.60 
80.87 
18.40 

821.90 
124.00 
12.73 

3,000.00 
20.00 

520.00 
335.93 
88.36 

319.84 
39.54 
70.84 

3,420.00 
40.00 
27.60 

300.00 
330.54 
197.65 
298.61 
136.00 

38.75 
38.00 
12.40 

133.63 
2,651.48 

536.72 
1,237.89 

99.75 
37.36 

333.77 
52.49 

236.46 
44 .19 

833.20 
17.18 

247.54 
151.10 
180.53 
350.00 

62.00 
742.34 
127.60 

95.90 
4,071.29 

192.73 
36.30 
13.00 

833.50 
48.41 

196.50 
256.03 

30.44 
116.09 



Radio Shack 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins, City of 
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher 
Rawlins Newspapers, Incorporated 
Reliable Corporation, The 
Reynolds, Douglas A. 
Rockmount Research 
Ross Laboratories 
Rostad Mortuary 
Saratoga Auto Parts, Incorporated 
Schumacher, Susan 
Scoggins, William E. 
Shepard's 
Shively Hardware 
Slafter Oil Company 
Smith, Susan 
Springhouse Direct 
Square Shooter Eating House 
Texaco Refining & Marketing 
Transcor America Incorporated 
Truck and Industrial 
True Value of Rawlins 
u.s. West Communications 
Union Telephone Company 
University of California - Berkeley 
Valley Oil Company 
Van's Wholesale 
Viking Office Products 
Wear Parts 
Western Mobile Northern 
Western States Transport 
Western Wyoming Family 
Wiant, James 
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip 
Wyoming Department of Health, CSBG 
Wyoming Law Enforcement Academy 
Wyoming Machinery Company 
Wyoming Royalties, Incorporated 
Wyoming State Bar 
Wyoming State Penitentiary 

1947 STUEDEBAKER FIRE TRUCK 

Attorney 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge/General 
Buildings & Grounds 
General/Fire Department 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Coroner 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Grants 
Sheriff/Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Sheriff/Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse/Road & Bridge 
Various 
Sheriff/Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Sheriff/Road & Bridge 
Courthouse/Carbon Building 
Attorney 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Grants 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Mineral Review 
Attorney 
Jail 

November 21, 1995 

9.99 
41.89 

156.18 
4.30 

557.60 
268.64 
407.07 
248.16 
12.75 

420.00 
288.32 
10.00 
28.00 

354.46 
90.96 

512.00 
5.86 

64.85 
39.91 
66.09 

445.00 
30.08 

130.08 
2,968.32 

259.63 
24.00 

940.82 
307.78 
106.18 

59.20 
468.75 
447.00 

1,100.00 
500.00 

3,187.17 
25.53 

474.50 
5,383.82 
1,349.21 

347.50 
2,168.25 

Linda Fleming made a motion and seconded by Gary Graalman to sell a 1947 Stuede­
baker Fire Truck to Mike Varney for $1200.00. This motion was unanimously carried. 

GREEN RIVER BASIN ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

Gary Graalman made a motion and seconded by Linda Fleming to nominate Margaret 
Brown, Rick Laurentius, and Linda Fleming to the Green River Basin Advisory Com­
mittee to advise the Secretary of the Interior and the BLM on matters pertinent 
to the BLM Oil and Gas Program. This motion was carried. 

WYOMING DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

The Carbon County Board of Commissioners sent a letter to the Wyoming Department of 
Transportation requesting emergency funding to replace DNG damaged bridge in the 
Shirley Basin area. They also signed a letter of agreement to crush gravel for 
county road upgrade and a letter requesting an extension on wildlife restrictions 
placed on the Seminoe Dam Road project. 

CHAMPION ROAD MACHINERY 

George Spiva of Champion Road Machinery of Casper, Wyoming, presented a proposal to 
purchase or lease/purchase a Champion Motor Grader. This proposal was taken under 
advisement. 

CARBON COUNTY COALITION 

Ruth Shepard and Bill Ellis of the Carbon County Coalition presented a proposal to 
hold a public meeting with the Wyoming Game and Fish to discuss endangered species, 
agreements with landowners, predator control, and etc. This meeting is to be held 
in Baggs, Wyoming sometime during January 1996. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

Gary Graalman, Acting Chairman 

ATTEST: 
;, 

W.E. Harshman, County Clerk 

445 


