

November 21, 1995

## . COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

## REGULAR MEETING

NOVEMBER 21, 1995

The Commissioners met at 7:00 p.m. at Arlington, Wyoming. Commissioners Linda Fleming and Gary Graalman were present. Artlin Zeiger absent.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the county officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were presented and approved for payment:

AT & T - Maintenance	Radio Maintenance	51.17
Adams, Steve	Planning	20.70
Allen, Patrick C. M.D.P.C.	General	2,425.70
Amerigas Laramie	Road & Bridge	317.48
Art's Plumbing & Heating	Courthouse	853.01
Bach Supply	Road & Bridge	1,500.00
Bank Card Center	Sheriff	691.53
Bi-Rite Sporting Goods	Sheriff	6.98
Bi-Rite Professional	Grants	7.45
Bob Barker Company	Jail	246.16
Briggs Corporation	Public Health	110.46
Build Rite Lumber & Supply	Road & Bridge	18.89
C & B Sand & Gravel	Road & Bridge	57.00
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	805.94
Casper Star-Tribune	Attorney	190.00
Casper Truck Center, Inc.	Road & Bridge	148.58
Caterpillar Financial	Road & Bridge	27,334.18
Cedar Street Texaco	Sheriff	75.60
City Market, Inc. #12	Various	80.87
Collamer, Sonja	Planning	18.40
Consumer Gas	Various	821.90
Corson, Richard	Road & Bridge	124.00
Cruz, Sally	Public Health	12.73
Day, Dave	Carbon Building	3,000.00
Delgadillo, Lillian	General	20.00
Diamond Data Incorporated	General	520.00
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	335.93
Eagle Uniform Supply	Carbon Building/Road & Bridge	88.36
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	319.84
Elk Mountain Texaco	Sheriff	39.54
Elk Mountain, Town of	Road & Bridge	70.84
Environmental Waste	Road & Bridge	3,420.00
Evergreen Disposal Services	Senior Services	40.00
Fisher, Richard	Planning	27.60
Fremont County Seminars	Sheriff	300.00
Frontier Pharmacy	Grants/Jail	330.54
G. Neil Companies	Data	197.65
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge	298.61
H & S Ranch Supply	Road & Bridge	136.00
Hanna, Town of	Road & Bridge	38.75
Hays, Stephen D.D.S.	Grants	38.00
Hyland Enterprises	Road & Bridge	12.40
IBM Corporation	Data	133.63
J.H. Kasper Oil Company	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	2,651.48
J.W. Brewer Tire Company	Road & Bridge	536.72
KN Energy, Incorporated	Various	1,237.89
K & K Communications	Coroner	99.75
Kar Kraft, Incorporated	Road & Bridge	37.36
Kaspar Oil Company	Fire Department	333.77
Kelly Oil Company	Sheriff	52.49
Kilburn Tire Company	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	236.46
Kinnaman Supply Company	Road & Bridge	44.19
Llewellyn, Amy M.D.	General	833.20
Luallen, Genevieve	Public Health	17.18
Martin's Office Systems	Various	247.54
Matthew Bender & Company	Attorney	151.10
McGee-Murphy, Incorporated	Road & Bridge/Extension	180.53
McIlvaine, Robert & Betty	Public Health	350.00
Medela Incorporated	Grants	62.00
Montgomery Elevator Company	Various	742.34
Neve's Uniforms	Sheriff	127.60
P.T.I. Communications	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	95.90
Pacific Power & Light Company	Various	4,071.29
Pamida, Incorporated	Various	192.73
Pantry, The	Planning	36.30
Perkins Conoco	Grants	13.00
Perkins Oil Company	Road & Bridge	833.50
Phillips Petroleum Company	Sheriff	48.41
Pitney Bowes Incorporated	General	196.50
Platte Valley Automotive	Road & Bridge	256.03
PSS (Physicians Sales)	Public Health	30.44
Quill Corporation	Grants	116.09

November 21, 1995

Radio Shack	Attorney	9.99
Rawlins Automotive	Sheriff	41.89
Rawlins, City of	Road & Bridge/General	156.18
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher	Buildings & Grounds	4.30
Rawlins Newspapers, Incorporated	General/Fire Department	557.60
Reliable Corporation, The	Sheriff	268.64
Reynolds, Douglas A.	Extension	407.07
Rockmount Research	Road & Bridge	248.16
Ross Laboratories	Grants	12.75
Rostad Mortuary	Coroner	420.00
Saratoga Auto Parts, Incorporated	Road & Bridge	288.32
Schumacher, Susan	Public Health	10.00
Scoggins, William E.	Grants	28.00
Shepard's	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	354.46
Shively Hardware	Road & Bridge	90.96
Slafter Oil Company	Road & Bridge	512.00
Smith, Susan	Grants	5.86
Springhouse Direct	Public Health	64.85
Square Shooter Eating House	Sheriff	39.91
Texaco Refining & Marketing	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	66.09
Transcor America Incorporated	Sheriff	445.00
Truck and Industrial	Road & Bridge	30.08
True Value of Rawlins	Courthouse/Road & Bridge	130.08
U.S. West Communications	Various	2,968.32
Union Telephone Company	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	259.63
University of California - Berkeley	Extension	24.00
Valley Oil Company	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	940.82
Van's Wholesale	Courthouse/Carbon Building	307.78
Viking Office Products	Attorney	106.18
Wear Parts	Road & Bridge	59.20
Western Mobile Northern	Road & Bridge	468.75
Western States Transport	Sheriff	447.00
Western Wyoming Family	Grants	1,100.00
Wiant, James	Road & Bridge	500.00
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip	General	3,187.17
Wyoming Department of Health, CSBG	Grants	25.53
Wyoming Law Enforcement Academy	Sheriff	474.50
Wyoming Machinery Company	Road & Bridge	5,383.82
Wyoming Royalties, Incorporated	Mineral Review	1,349.21
Wyoming State Bar	Attorney	347.50
Wyoming State Penitentiary	Jail	2,168.25

## 1947 STUDEBAKER FIRE TRUCK

Linda Fleming made a motion and seconded by Gary Graalman to sell a 1947 Studebaker Fire Truck to Mike Varney for \$1200.00. This motion was unanimously carried.

## GREEN RIVER BASIN ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Gary Graalman made a motion and seconded by Linda Fleming to nominate Margaret Brown, Rick Laurentius, and Linda Fleming to the Green River Basin Advisory Committee to advise the Secretary of the Interior and the BLM on matters pertinent to the BLM Oil and Gas Program. This motion was carried.

## WYOMING DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

The Carbon County Board of Commissioners sent a letter to the Wyoming Department of Transportation requesting emergency funding to replace DNG damaged bridge in the Shirley Basin area. They also signed a letter of agreement to crush gravel for county road upgrade and a letter requesting an extension on wildlife restrictions placed on the Seminoe Dam Road project.

## CHAMPION ROAD MACHINERY

George Spiva of Champion Road Machinery of Casper, Wyoming, presented a proposal to purchase or lease/purchase a Champion Motor Grader. This proposal was taken under advisement.

## CARBON COUNTY COALITION

Ruth Shepard and Bill Ellis of the Carbon County Coalition presented a proposal to hold a public meeting with the Wyoming Game and Fish to discuss endangered species, agreements with landowners, predator control, and etc. This meeting is to be held in Baggs, Wyoming sometime during January 1996.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

---

Gary Graalman, Acting Chairman

ATTEST:

*W.E. Harshman*  
W.E. Harshman, County Clerk